

## SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

## RESOLUTION NO. 10-<u>55</u> OF THE SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe, its members, its lands, its enterprises and its agencies by authority of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and,

WHEREAS, under the Constitution and the Bylaws and inherent sovereignty of the Tribe, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is charged with the duty of protecting the health, security, education and general welfare of the tribal members, and with protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources and rights of the Tribe; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted with the creation of ordinances and resolutions in order to fulfill their duty of protecting the health, security, education, and general welfare of tribal members, and of protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources of the Tribe; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribe receives federal funding for various projects; and,

WHEREAS, the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C.A. §§ 276a to 276a-5) requires that each contract over \$2,000 to which the United States or the District of Columbia is a party for the construction, alteration, or repair of public buildings or public works shall contain a clause setting forth the minimum wages to be paid to various classes of laborers and mechanics employed under the contract. Under the provisions of the Act, contractors or their subcontractors, unless specifically exempted by the federal funding source, are to pay workers employed directly upon the site of the work no less than the locally prevailing wages and fringe benefits paid on projects of a similar character; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribe is responsible for the proper application, administration and enforcement of Davis-Bacon and Related Acts on many of its federally funded projects; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribe fully recognizes and intends to comply with the labor standards of Davis-Bacon and Related Acts;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby appoint Penni Giles as the Davis-Bacon Compliance Officer to monitor the Tribe's proper application, administration and enforcement of the provisions of Davis-Bacon and Related Acts on projects covered by the Act.

## CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at the regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this  $\underline{\rightarrow \mathcal{T}}$  day of  $\underline{\mathcal{M}}$ , 2010, at which a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of  $\underline{\mathcal{I}}$  for, and  $\underline{\bigcirc}$  against with  $\underline{\bigcirc}$  abstentions.

David Lopeman, Chairman

Attested by: <u>Matha D. Sall</u> Reter Kruger, Secretary

Arnold Cooper, Vice Chairman